State of Minnesota, to be approved by the Governor, conditioned for the faithful and honest performance of the duties of his office according to law, which bonds, when so approved shall be filed in the office of the Secretary of State.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved November 18, 1881.

## CHAPTER 47.

AN ACT TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE DEPUTY STATE TREASURER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the salary of the Deputy State Treasurer for the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882), and annually thereafter, shall be eighteen hundred

dollars (\$1800).

Sec. 2. That subdivision twenty (20) of section ten (10) of chapter seven (7) of the General Statutes of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words "fifteen hundred" and inserting the words "eighteen hundred" in lieu thereof.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.

## CHAPTER 48.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE DIRECTORS OF THE MINNESOTA INSTITUTE FOR THE DEAF AND DUMB AND BLIND OF PURCHASE CERTAIN LANDS AND APPROPRIATING MONEY THEREFOR.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the Directors of the Minnesota Institute for the Deaf and Dumb and Blind are hereby empowered to purchase certain lands adjoining the grounds of the Deaf and

Appropriation of \$500.

, Salary increased. Dumb department on the south side thereof, in Faribault.

Rice County; not to exceed four blocks in amount.

That the sum of five thousand dollars (\$5,000) or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose mentioned in the preceding section.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved November 21, 1881.

## CHAPTER 49.

AN ACT TO FIX!THE SALARY OF THE ATTORNEY GENERALS CLERK.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That subdivision twenty-one (21) of section one (1) chapter seven (7) General Statutes A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words, "two hundred" and inserting the words, "twelve hundred" in lieu thereof.

Salary increased.

SEC. 2. That subdivision twenty-two (22) of section ten (10) of said chapter be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words, "two hundred", and inserting the words, "twelve hundred" in lieu thereof.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved November 19, 1881.